
PRICE SUMMARY (JACKSON COUNTY, MO)
PRODUCER PRICE DIFFERENTIAL (CWT)
BUTTERFAT PRICE (LB)
PROTEIN PRICE (LB)
OTHER SOLIDS PRICE (LB)
SOMATIC CELL ADJUSTMENT RATE (1,000 CELLS)
CLASS I PRICE (CWT)
CLASS II PRICE (CWT)
CLASS III PRICE (CWT)
CLASS IV PRICE (CWT)
STATISTICAL UNIFORM PRICE (CWT)

MARKETING DATA
NUMBER OF FARMS

PRODUCER MILK CLASSIFICATION

PERCENT CLASS I
PERCENT CLASS II
PERCENT CLASS III
PERCENT CLASS IV

MARKET AVERAGE TEST OF PRODUCER MILK

BUTTERFAT

PROTEIN

OTHER SOLIDS

SOMATIC CELL COUNT (1,000)
RECEIPTS

TOTAL RECEIPTS POOLED

LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY

LESS: OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK
AVG. DAILY PRODUCER MILK COMPARED WITH:

CLASS I UTILIZATION
WHOLE MILK

REDUCED FAT MILK

LOWFAT MILK

SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK

BUTTERMILK

FLAVORED MILK AND MILK DRINKS

TOTAL CLASS I ON ROUTES
CLASS I TO NONPOOL PLANTS

CLASS I ENDING INVENTORY

EXCESS SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS I UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS I
AVG. DAILY CI I PRODUCER MILK COMPARED WITH:
AVG. BUTTERFAT CONTENT OF CLASS I PRODUCTS

CENTRAL FEDERAL ORDER NO. 32  STATISTICAL  SUMMARY FOR MAY 2011
(BASED ON REPORTS OF POOL HANDLERS)

MAILING  ADDRESS:
P.O. Box 14650

Shawnee Mission, KS  66285-4650

MARKET ADMINISTRATOR
Central Federal Order No. 32

10801 Renner Boulevard
Lenexa, Kansas  66219

Agricultural Marketing Service
Dairy Programs

United States
Department of
Agriculture

phone (913) 495-9300    fax  (913) 888-9207
e-mail  market.administrator@fmmacentral.com

home page  www.fmmacentral.com

APRIL 2011MAY 2011 MAY 2010
$1.84

2.2113
2.4984
0.2902

0.00085
21.43
19.66
16.87
19.78
18.71

3,233

32.38 %
12.62 %
47.43 %
7.57 %

3.67 %
3.08 %
5.76 %

221

1,259,582,893
32,558,974
57,900,648

257,113
1,168,866,158

+2.25 %

76,440,880
137,100,000
57,335,429
65,638,714
2,567,931

38,966,321
378,049,275

4,189,455
39,927,095

581,586
422,747,411

4,712,528
39,535,555

378,499,328
-7.46 %
1.66 %

$1.08
1.7058
2.1523
0.1704

0.00071
15.80
14.90
13.38
15.29
14.46

3,105

31.58 %
13.98 %
46.82 %
7.62 %

3.51 %
3.02 %
5.76 %

242

1,142,739,214
48,298,848
48,931,670

104,110
1,045,404,586

+18.14 %

67,253,271
128,797,433
44,963,340
60,224,428
2,346,911

32,349,246
335,934,629

4,844,676
25,709,005
1,778,629

368,266,939
3,450,939

34,690,275
330,125,725

+9.64 %
1.67 %

$2.14
2.2497
2.3133
0.3026

0.00083
21.75
20.63
16.52
20.29
18.66

NA/

29.31 %
10.81 %
53.17 %
6.71 %

3.62 %
3.05 %
5.74 %

218

1,330,566,381
35,184,968
60,258,279

61,055
1,235,062,079

76,076,774
133,492,346
55,979,083
63,344,887
2,530,077

33,251,809
364,674,976

3,810,674
36,002,754

455,818
404,944,222

4,181,925
38,819,544

361,942,753

1.68 %



PAGE 2:   CENTRAL FEDERAL ORDER NO. 32  STATISTICAL  SUMMARY JUNE 16, 2011

CLASS II UTILIZATION
FLUID CREAM

SOUR CREAM AND DIPS

YOGURT

COTTAGE CHEESE

FROZEN DESSERTS

OTHER CLASS II
APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED

CLASS II TO NONPOOL PLANTS

CLASS II SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS II UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS II

CLASS III UTILIZATION
CLASS III PRODUCTS

APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED

CLASS III TO NONPOOL PLANTS

CLASS III SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS III UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS III

CLASS IV UTILIZATION
CLASS IV PRODUCTS

APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED

CLASS IV TO NONPOOL PLANTS

ENDING INVENTORY

CLASS IV SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS IV UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS IV

NO. OF POOL PLANTS

NO. OF NONPOOL PLANTS REPORTING IN-AREA ROUTE SALES

TOTAL CLASS I IN-AREA SALES BY NONPOOL PLANTS

NOTES
r/ RESTRICTED. COMBINED WITH CL III TO NONPOOL PLANTS
R/ REVISED.
NA/ CURRENT INFORMATION NOT AVAILABLE.

PERCENT OF % CHANGE
TOTAL CLASS I INSIDE OUTSIDE PREV. YEAR INSIDE OUTSIDE

PRODUCT SALES ON ROUTES AREA AREA (DAILY BASIS) AREA AREA

WHOLE MILK

REDUCED FAT MILK

LOWFAT MILK

SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK

BUTTERMILK

FLAVORED MILK & MILK DRINKS

SUB-TOTAL

PERCENT OF TOTAL ROUTE DISPOSITIONS

TOTAL OF AVERAGE DAILY ROUTE DISPOSITIONS

AVERAGE  DAILY  DISPOSITIONS  BY  POOL  PLANTS

+13.12
+3.65

+24.50
+5.18

+17.80
+2.79
+8.56

MAY 2011 MAY 2010

20.86
36.61
15.35
17.37
0.69
9.12

100.00

MAY 2010

1,978,891
3,622,488
1,325,940
1,637,710

67,419
951,042

9,633,488

475,198
683,717
479,837
355,673
14,196

121,599
2,130,220

18.11 %

APRIL 2011

11,763,708
81.89 %

MAY 2011
6,276,770
9,122,160
7,661,048

46,825,658
26,286,262
2,421,489

-0-
58,289,893

4,068
156,887,348

8,997,673
331,341

147,558,334

r/
3,424,616

560,627,230
8,006,668

572,058,514
15,285,663
2,396,498

554,376,353

40,766,845
-0-

45,669,873
21,447,333

5,569
107,889,620

3,563,110
15,894,367
88,432,143

42
73

69,080,325

6,218,466
9,024,580
7,951,937

45,621,310
22,754,112
2,261,350

-0-
67,453,102

334,985
161,619,842
15,209,484

283,305
146,127,053

r/
3,245,680

504,666,496
7,992,078

515,904,254
25,218,101
1,217,549

489,468,604

27,546,708
-0-

39,503,702
29,882,241

15,528
96,948,179
4,420,324

12,844,651
79,683,204

40
79

76,639,196

1,922,050
3,665,558
1,277,688
1,719,836

64,091
921,946

9,571,169

247,410
489,198
172,742
222,887
11,616

121,578
1,265,431

11.68 %
10,836,600

88.32 %

6,724,034
9,078,825

10,396,473
44,380,720
27,760,937
2,002,233

-0-
44,573,343

153,732
145,070,297
10,521,353

986,888
133,562,056

r/
3,439,239

663,386,664
8,420,487

675,246,390
16,742,825
1,859,023

656,644,542

45,035,465
-0-

36,242,613
24,025,758

1,636
105,305,472

3,738,865
18,653,879
82,912,728

42
NA/
NA/


