

United States Department of Agriculture

10801 Renner Boulevard Lenexa, Kansas 66219

Agricultural Marketing Service Dairy Programs

phone (913) 495-9300 fax (913) 888-9207 e-mail market.administrator@fmmacentral.com home page www.fmmacentral.com

MARKET ADMINISTRATOR Central Federal Order No. 32

> MAILING ADDRESS: P.O. Box 14650 Shawnee Mission, KS 66285-4650

CENTRAL FEDERAL ORDER No. 32 STATISTICAL SUMMARY FOR MAY 2011

(BASED ON REPORTS OF POOL HANDLERS)

,	May 2011	APRIL 2011	M 2040
PRICE SUMMARY (Jackson County, MO)	May 2011		May 2010
Producer Price Differential (cwt)	\$2.14	\$1.84	\$1.08
Butterfat Price (lb)	2.2497	2.2113	1.7058
Protein Price (LB)	2.3133	2.4984	2.1523
OTHER SOLIDS PRICE (LB)	0.3026	0.2902	0.1704
SOMATIC CELL ADJUSTMENT RATE (1,000 CELLS)	0.00083	0.00085	0.00071
CLASS I PRICE (CWT)	21.75	21.43	15.80
CLASS II PRICE (CWT)	20.63	19.66	14.90
CLASS III PRICE (CWT)	16.52	16.87	13.38
CLASS IV PRICE (CWT)	20.29	19.78	15.29
STATISTICAL UNIFORM PRICE (CWT)	18.66	18.71	14.46
MARKETING DATA			
Number of Farms	<u>NA</u> /	3,233	3,105
PRODUCER MILK CLASSIFICATION			
PERCENT CLASS I	29.31 %	32.38 %	31.58 %
PERCENT CLASS II	10.81 %	12.62 %	13.98 %
PERCENT CLASS III	53.17 %	47.43 %	46.82 %
PERCENT CLASS IV	6.71 %	7.57 %	7.62 %
Market Average Test of Producer Milk			
Butterfat	3.62 %	3.67 %	3.51 %
Protein	3.05 %	3.08 %	3.02 %
OTHER SOLIDS	5.74 %	5.76 %	5.76 %
SOMATIC CELL COUNT (1,000)	218	221	242
RECEIPTS			
Total Receipts Pooled	1,330,566,381	1,259,582,893	1,142,739,214
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	35,184,968	32,558,974	48,298,848
Less: Beginning Inventory	60,258,279	57,900,648	48,931,670
Less: Overage	61,055	257,113	104,110
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK	1,235,062,079	1,168,866,158	1,045,404,586
Avg. Daily Producer Milk Compared With:		+2.25 %	+18.14 %
CLASSIUTILIZATION			
Whole Milk	76,076,774	76,440,880	67,253,271
REDUCED FAT MILK	133,492,346	137,100,000	128,797,433
Lowfat Milk	55,979,083	57,335,429	44,963,340
SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK	63,344,887	65,638,714	60,224,428
Buttermilk	2,530,077	2,567,931	2,346,911
Flavored Milk and Milk Drinks	33,251,809	38,966,321	32,349,246
TOTAL CLASSION ROUTES	364,674,976	378,049,275	335,934,629
CLASS I TO NONPOOL PLANTS	3,810,674	4,189,455	4,844,676
CLASS I ENDING INVENTORY	36,002,754	39,927,095	25,709,005
Excess Shrinkage	455,818	581,586	1,778,629
<u>GROSS CLASS I UTILIZATION</u>	404,944,222	422,747,411	368,266,939
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	4,181,925	4,712,528	3,450,939
Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	38,819,544	39,535,555	34,690,275
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS I	361,942,753	378,499,328	330,125,725
Avg. Daily CI I Producer Milk Compared With:		-7.46 %	+9.64 %
Avg. Butterfat Content Of Class I Products	1.68 %	1.66 %	1.67 %

CLASSIIUTILIZATION	May 2011	April 2011	May 2010
FLUID CREAM	6,724,034	6,276,770	6,218,466
SOUR CREAM AND DIPS	9,078,825	9,122,160	9,024,580
Yogurt	10,396,473	7,661,048	7,951,93
Cottage Cheese	44,380,720	46,825,658	45,621,310
Frozen Desserts	27,760,937	26,286,262	22,754,11
Other Class II	2,002,233	2,421,489	2,261,35
Approved Dumps and Animal Feed	-0-	-0-	, -C
CLASS II TO NONPOOL PLANTS	44,573,343	58,289,893	67,453,10
CLASS II SHRINKAGE	153,732	4,068	334,98
GROSS CLASS II UTILIZATION	145,070,297	156,887,348	161,619,84
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	10,521,353	8,997,673	15,209,48
Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	986,888	331,341	283,30
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS II	133,562,056	147,558,334	146,127,05
CLASS III UTILIZATION			
CLASS III PRODUCTS	r/	r/	
Approved Dumps and Animal Feed	3,439,239	3,424,616	3,245,68
CLASS III TO NONPOOL PLANTS	663,386,664	560,627,230	504,666,49
CLASS III SHRINKAGE	8,420,487	8,006,668	7,992,07
GROSS CLASS III UTILIZATION	675,246,390	572,058,514	515,904,25
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	16,742,825	15,285,663	25,218,10
Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	1,859,023	2,396,498	1,217,54
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS III	656,644,542	554,376,353	489,468,60
CLASSIVUTILIZATION			
CLASS IV PRODUCTS	45,035,465	40,766,845	27,546,70
Approved Dumps and Animal Feed	-0-	-0-	-(
CLASS IV TO NONPOOL PLANTS	36,242,613	45,669,873	39,503,70
Ending Inventory	24,025,758	21,447,333	29,882,24
CLASS IV SHRINKAGE	1,636	5,569	15,52
GROSS CLASS IV UTILIZATION	105,305,472	107,889,620	96,948,17
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	3,738,865	3,563,110	4,420,32
Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	18,653,879	15,894,367	12,844,65
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS IV	82,912,728	88,432,143	79,683,20
No. of Dog. Dr	40	40	,
No. of Pool Plants	42 NA/	42	_
No. of Nonpool Plants Reporting In-Area Route Sales	<u>NA</u> /	73	70,000,40
TOTAL CLASS I IN-AREA SALES BY NONPOOL PLANTS	<u>NA</u> /	69,080,325	76,639,19

	PERCENT OF MAY 2		<u>:011</u>	% Change Prev. Year (Daily Basis)	<u>May 2</u>	May 2010	
= '	OTAL CLASS I INSIDE S ON ROUTES AREA	Outside A rea	Inside Area		Outside Area		
WHOLE MILK	20.86	1,978,891	475,198	+13.12	1,922,050	247,410	
REDUCED FAT MILK	36.61	3,622,488	683,717	+3.65	3,665,558	489,198	
LOWFAT MILK	15.35	1,325,940	479,837	+24.50	1,277,688	172,742	
SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MIL	√ 17.37	1,637,710	355,673	+5.18	1,719,836	222,887	
BUTTERMILK	0.69	67,419	14,196	+17.80	64,091	11,616	
FLAVORED MILK & MILK DRINKS	9.12	951,042	121,599	+2.79	921,946	121,578	
Sub-Total	100.00	9,633,488	2,130,220	+8.56	9,571,169	1,265,431	
PERCENT OF TOTAL ROUTE D	ISPOSITIONS	81.89%	18.11 %		88.32 %	11.68 %	
TOTAL OF AVERAGE DAILY ROUTE DISPOSITIONS		11,763,708			10,836,600		

RESTRICTED. COMBINED WITH CLIII TO NONPOOL PLANTS

Notes r/ R/ NA/

REVISED.
CURRENT INFORMATION NOT AVAILABLE.